
Increasing Solvency By
Moderating Social Capital: A

Study On Group Lending Model
From Community

Empowerment Trust Fund –
Indonesia

by Etty Indriani

Submission date: 27-Jun-2023 01:54PM (UTC+0700)
Submission ID: 2123359593
File name: 16735-Article_Text-77745-1-9-20230613.docx (172.64K)
Word count: 9909
Character count: 58116



30

41

79

81



1

1

11

11

35

39

39

46

47



8

12

28

30

32

42

56

61

64

70

85

86

87

91

96



5

9

10

13

13

17

22

25
25

35

38

40

44

49

57

60

68

92

100

102



1

7

12

15

16

20

23

27

29

31

45

52

54

61

71
101



3

4
4

6

8

15

23

36

43

48

50

69

88

93

98

106



18

28
41

50

53

76

78

80

84

89

94



74



19

21

33
33 33



18
18

63

65

67
73

75

82

104



19

34

51

55

72

77

83

90

95

105



2

2
2

4

6

14

24

59
62

99



26

34

37

58

66

97



103







18%
SIMILARITY INDEX

12%
INTERNET SOURCES

11%
PUBLICATIONS

7%
STUDENT PAPERS

1 <1%

2 <1%

3 <1%

4 <1%

5 <1%

6 <1%

Increasing Solvency By Moderating Social Capital: A Study On
Group Lending Model From Community Empowerment Trust
Fund –Indonesia
ORIGINALITY REPORT

PRIMARY SOURCES

ir-library.ku.ac.ke
Internet Source

International Journal of Social Economics,
Volume 24, Issue 12 (2006-09-19)
Publication

Submitted to Universitas Brawijaya
Student Paper

qspace.qu.edu.qa
Internet Source

www.igi-global.com
Internet Source

Hasyanky M Saragi, La Ode Alwi, Samsul Alam
Fyka. "The Role of Farmer Partnership in
Patchile Business in Karya Bhakti Village
Kulisusu Barat District North Buton Regency",
International Journal of Agricultural Social
Economics and Rural Development (Ijaserd),
2022
Publication



7 <1%

8 <1%

9 <1%

10 <1%

11 <1%

12 <1%

13 <1%

14 <1%

15 <1%

16 <1%

Submitted to UIN Sunan Kalijaga Yogyakarta
Student Paper

Submitted to University of Mindanao
Student Paper

Submitted to Tribhuvan University
Student Paper

Submitted to University of Johannsburg
Student Paper

Zhang Qinlan, Yoichi Izumida. "Determinants
of repayment performance of group lending
in China", China Agricultural Economic Review,
2013
Publication

archive.aessweb.com
Internet Source

repository.president.ac.id
Internet Source

Submitted to Kwame Nkrumah University of
Science and Technology
Student Paper

namibian-studies.com
Internet Source

Submitted to Universitas Sebelas Maret
Student Paper



17 <1%

18 <1%

19 <1%

20 <1%

21 <1%

22 <1%

23 <1%

24 <1%

25 <1%

Submitted to The Technical University of
Kenya
Student Paper

Udai Bhan Singh, Tanushree Gupta.
"Repayment Performance of Self-Help Groups
in Uttar Pradesh: An Empirical Investigation",
Journal of Asian and African Studies, 2021
Publication

pathofscience.org
Internet Source

files.eric.ed.gov
Internet Source

riset.unisma.ac.id
Internet Source

siteresources.worldbank.org
Internet Source

www.jircas.affrc.go.jp
Internet Source

www98.griffith.edu.au
Internet Source

Brehanu, A.. "Repayment rate of loans from
semi-formal financial institutions among
small-scale farmers in Ethiopia: Two-limit
Tobit analysis", Journal of Socio-Economics,
200812
Publication



26 <1%

27 <1%

28 <1%

29 <1%

30 <1%

31 <1%

32 <1%

Fatimah Sari, Bhisma Murti, Endang Sutisna
S., Kusnandar Kusnandar. "Health Promotion
Model for Improvement of the Nutritional
Status of Children Under Five Years", Global
Journal of Health Science, 2020
Publication

Ssekiziyivu Bob, Bananuka Juma, Nkote
Nabeta Isaac, Tumwebaze Zainabu.
"Borrowers characteristics, credit terms and
loan repayment performance among clients
of microfinance institutions (MFIs): Evidence
from rural Uganda", Journal of Economics and
International Finance, 2018
Publication

curve.carleton.ca
Internet Source

ijebmr.com
Internet Source

Gregor Dorfleitner, Eva-Maria Oswald.
"Repayment behavior in peer-to-peer
microfinancing: Empirical evidence from Kiva",
Review of Financial Economics, 2016
Publication

www.jurnal-iski.or.id
Internet Source

Michael Harvey, Miriam Moeller. "Global
Account Management: The Rationale and



33 <1%

34 <1%

35 <1%

36 <1%

37 <1%

38 <1%

39 <1%

Motivation", Wiley, 2010
Publication

Tiago Neves Sequeira, Alexandra Ferreira-
Lopes. "An Endogenous Growth Model with
Human and Social Capital Interactions",
Review of Social Economy, 2011
Publication

koreascience.or.kr
Internet Source

Gustavo Adolfo Diaz, Olga Marina García
Norato, Alvaro Andrés Vernazza Páez, Oscar
A. Arcos Palma. "chapter 10 Tool for the
Financial Inclusion of Informal Retailers in
Colombia", IGI Global, 2020
Publication

media.unpad.ac.id
Internet Source

Justin Beaumont. "Faith Action on Urban
Social Issues", Urban Studies, 2008
Publication

Submitted to Rhodes University
Student Paper

SAZALI ABDUL WAHAB. "Examining the
Critical Factors Affecting the Repayment of
Microcredit Schemes in Amanah Ikhtiar
Malaysia (AIM) in Malaysia", International
Business Research, 03/28/2011



40 <1%

41 <1%

42 <1%

43 <1%

44 <1%

45 <1%

46 <1%

47 <1%

48 <1%

49

Publication

tesdo.org
Internet Source

uir.unisa.ac.za
Internet Source

Submitted to European Business School
London, Regent's College
Student Paper

K Mehta, L Semali, A Maretzki. "The primacy
of trust in the social networks and livelihoods
of women agro-entrepreneurs in nothern
Tanzania", African Journal of Food,
Agriculture, Nutrition and Development, 2011
Publication

Submitted to Universita degli Studi di Torino
Student Paper

Submitted to Universitas Jenderal Soedirman
Student Paper

library.isical.ac.in:8080
Internet Source

Submitted to Daystar University
Student Paper

Submitted to Florida State University
Student Paper

Submitted to Mancosa
Student Paper



<1%

50 <1%

51 <1%

52 <1%

53 <1%

54 <1%

55 <1%

Nguyen Thi Thuy Dung, Le My Kim, Tran Thi
Thanh Nhan, Dao Quyet Thang. "Impacts of
Social Capital on Community-Based Tourism
Development: A Case Study in Binh Dinh
Province, Vietnam", Business Management
and Strategy, 2022
Publication

Pilar López-Sánchez, Elena Urquía-Grande,
Cristina del Campo, Andrés L. Cancer.
"Delving into the Determinants of Default Risk
in Savings Groups: Empirical Evidence from
Ecuador", The European Journal of
Development Research, 2021
Publication

Submitted to University of New England
Student Paper

Submitted to Adtalem Global Education, Inc.
Student Paper

Audun Jøsang, Claudia Keser, Theo
Dimitrakos. "Chapter 7 Can We Manage
Trust?", Springer Science and Business Media
LLC, 2005
Publication

Submitted to Kingston University
Student Paper



56 <1%

57 <1%

58 <1%

59 <1%

60 <1%

61 <1%

62 <1%

63 <1%

64 <1%

Surati, Sylviani, D Djaenudin, A D Septina.
"Community social capital in supporting
biomass development at The Purwakarta
Forest Management Unit, West Java", IOP
Conference Series: Earth and Environmental
Science, 2021
Publication

Thomas Dufhues. "Social capital and loan
repayment performance in Northern
Vietnam", Agricultural Economics, 05/2012
Publication

Submitted to University of the Free State
Student Paper

society.fisip.ubb.ac.id
Internet Source

www.acrn.eu
Internet Source

citation.allacademic.com
Internet Source

etd.uum.edu.my
Internet Source

pub-data.leuphana.de
Internet Source

pure.rug.nl
Internet Source



65 <1%

66 <1%

67 <1%

68 <1%

69 <1%

70 <1%

71 <1%

su-plus.strathmore.edu
Internet Source

versita.com
Internet Source

Efstathios Polyzos, Georgia Papadopoulou,
Anestis Fotiadis. "Determining Terrorism
Proxies for the Relationship With Tourism
Demand: A Global View", Tourism Analysis,
2022
Publication

Submitted to Odisha State University
Student Paper

Sjoerd Beugelsdijk, Ton Van Schaik.
"Differences in social capital between 54
Western European regions", Regional Studies,
2005
Publication

Sriya Iyer, Michael Kitson, Bernard Toh.
"Social capital, economic growth and regional
development", Regional Studies, 2005
Publication

Yawo Noglo, Anne Androuais. "The
determinants of group lending repayment
performance: evidence from Togo", Canadian
Journal of Development Studies / Revue
canadienne d'études du développement, 2015
Publication



72 <1%

73 <1%

74 <1%

75 <1%

76 <1%

77 <1%

78 <1%

79 <1%

80 <1%

erl.ucc.edu.gh:8080
Internet Source

ijbmi.org
Internet Source

journal.uad.ac.id
Internet Source

ris.utwente.nl
Internet Source

rujec.org
Internet Source

www.scielo.br
Internet Source

Baele, Lieven, Moazzam Farooq, and Steven
Ongena. "Of religion and redemption:
Evidence from default on Islamic loans",
Journal of Banking & Finance, 2014.
Publication

Etty Indriani, Cahyani Tunggal Sari.
"Behavioral finance: the analysis of investor
behavior based on belief and feeling and the
investor rationality towards LQ 45 stocks",
Investment Management and Financial
Innovations, 2018
Publication

Luminita Postelnicu, Niels Hermes. "The
economic value of social capital",



81 <1%

82 <1%

83 <1%

84 <1%

85 <1%

International Journal of Social Economics,
2018
Publication

Md Aslam Mia, Lucia Dalla Pellegrina, Wai‐
Yan Wong. "Female participation and financial
performance of microfinance institutions:
Evidence from transition economies",
Development Policy Review, 2021
Publication

Paidi Hidayat, Raina Linda Sari. "Linkage
between financial inclusion and Indonesian
welfare: a recent evidence", Cogent Business
& Management, 2022
Publication

Sweta Naik, Jujjavarapu Satya Eswari.
"Experimental and validation with neural
network time series model of microbial fuel
cell bio-sensor for phenol detection", Journal
of Environmental Management, 2021
Publication

Thomas Dufhues, Gertrud Buchenrieder, Dirk
G. Euler, Nuchanata Munkung. "Network
Based Social Capital and Individual Loan
Repayment Performance", Journal of
Development Studies, 2011
Publication

Toka S. Mohamed, Mohammed M. Elgammal.
"Credit risk in Islamic microfinance



86 <1%

87 <1%

88 <1%

89 <1%

90 <1%

91 <1%

92 <1%

93 <1%

94 <1%

institutions: The role of women, groups, and
rural borrowers", Emerging Markets Review,
2023
Publication

Xiao Wang. "Governance of micro-finance
institution in Chinese social system", 2010
Chinese Control and Decision Conference,
2010
Publication

abstracts.boku.ac.at
Internet Source

dokumen.pub
Internet Source

e-journal.metrouniv.ac.id
Internet Source

hrcak.srce.hr
Internet Source

learning.upnyk.ac.id
Internet Source

scholarworks.gsu.edu
Internet Source

usir.salford.ac.uk
Internet Source

vital.seals.ac.za:8080
Internet Source



95 <1%

96 <1%

97 <1%

98 <1%

99 <1%

100 <1%

101 <1%

www.aabss.org.au
Internet Source

www.jemi.edu.pl
Internet Source

Hayyan Alia, Guillermo Mateu, Angela Sutan.
"Behavioral Microfinance: Evidence from a
Field Experiment in Cairo", Strategic Change,
2015
Publication

Kate Maclean. "Capitalizing on Women's
Social Capital? Women-Targeted Microfinance
in Bolivia : Women-Targeted Microfinance in
Bolivia", Development and Change,
06/25/2010
Publication

Larry Dwyer. "Productivity, Destination
Performance, and Stakeholder Well-Being",
Tourism and Hospitality, 2022
Publication

Putu Yani Pratiwi. "The Impact of Joint Liability
Group Lending on Lowering the Risk of
Farmer and Agriculture Crowdfunding in
Indonesia", International Journal of Rural
Management, 2021
Publication

Remco van Eijkel, Niels Hermes, Robert
Lensink. "Group lending and the role of the



102 <1%

103 <1%

104 <1%

105 <1%

group leader", Small Business Economics,
2009
Publication

Selay Sahan, Euan Phimister. "Repayment
performance of joint‐liability microcredits:
Metropolitan evidence on social capital and
group names", Bulletin of Economic Research,
2022
Publication

Sukanta Bhattacharya, Sarmila Banerjee,
Sirshendu Mukherjee. "Group lending and
self-help groups: joint benefit as an
alternative governance mechanism", The
Journal of International Trade & Economic
Development, 2008
Publication

Tetsuro Kobayashi, Ken'ichi Ikeda, Kakuko
Miyata. "Social capital online: Collective use of
the Internet and reciprocity as lubricants of
democracy", Information, Communication &
Society, 2006
Publication

Obinna Udodiri Nkwocha, Javed Hussain,
Hatem El-Gohary, David J. Edwards, Ernest
Ovia. "Dynamics of Group Lending
Mechanism and the Role of Group Leaders in
Developing Countries", International Journal



106 <1%

Exclude quotes On

Exclude bibliography On

Exclude matches Off

of Customer Relationship Marketing and
Management, 2019
Publication

www.bmeb-bi.org
Internet Source


